ATTACHMENT #2

Project Name: Conejo Canyons Bridge at Hill
Canyon Treatment Plant (Cl 5527)

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS
AND
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES

Contract No. 11855-2018

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the Agreement for Professional Services
entered into between the CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS, a municipal corporation,
(hereafter “City”) and STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES (“Consultant”), entitled
Conejo Canyons Bridge at Hill Canyon Treatment Plant (Cl 5527), and dated
September 25, 2018 and amended on May 23, 2019 , December 6, 2019 and
December 24, 2020 (herein “Contract”) is made this 22" day of February 2022.

RECITALS

A. Section 3 of Contract, currently, and as may have been previously
amended, provides for a “not-to-exceed” total payment as
consideration to Consultant of $134,692 for services generally and
briefly described as Consultant’s services.

B. Section 5 of Contract, currently, and as may have been previously
amended, provides for a termination date of March 31, 2022.

C. City is in need of expanding the Scope of Services to be performed
under the present Contract, and Consultant is desirous of
performing such and receiving additional compensation for said
extra services.

D. City and Consultant desire to extend the date of the Contract.

AGREEMENT TO AMEND

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned parties to Contract agree to amend
Contract as described below:

Part 1. Section 2 of Contract is amended to include the additional scope of work
as set forth in the attached Scope of Services (Exhibit A-1) which is hereby
incorporated into the Contract.

Part 2. The sum of $77,742 is added as compensation to Consultant under the
present Contract for the above-described additional services, and shall be earned



based on progress of the work per attached Compensation Table (Exhibit B-1), which
is hereby incorporated into the Contract. Subsection 3 (a) of Contract is hereby
amended to read in its entirety as follows:

(@) Maximum and Rate. Section 3 in the original Agreement, and all of its
Amendments, shall remain applicable. The total compensation payable to
Consultant by City for the services under this Agreement SHALL NOT EXCEED
the sum of $ 212,434, herein "not to exceed amount."

Part 3. The Contract is extended for a period of 21 months and Section 5 is
hereby amended to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to December 31, 2023,
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as
provided for herein.

Part 4. All terms used in Parts 1, 2, and 3 above shall have the meanings
ascribed thereto in Contract. Except as amended in Parts 1, 2, and 3 above, all other
sections, terms, obligations, duties, clauses, and provisions of Contract shall remain
the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Fourth Amendment to
Contract as of the date set forth above.

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES

Hady Izadpanah, Senior Principal

Derek Rapp, Principal

CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS

Bob Engler, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cynthia M. Rodriguez, City Clerk

DPW: 850-20\Council\2022\022222\C| 5527 Conejo Canyons Bridge.docx
Page 4



APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION:

Andrew P. Powers, City Manager

APPROVED BY DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Clifford G. Finley, Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Office of the City Attorney

Tracy Fried|, Assistant City Attorney

DPW: 850-20\Council\2022\022222\C| 5527 Conejo Canyons Bridge.docx
Page 4



EXHIBIT A-1

FOURTH AMENDMENT
C1 5527- Conejo Canyons Bridge (HCTP)

SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1 — Design Phase:

Consultant shall:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9

Coordinate with geotechnical and structural engineers to update the report
based on the latest building codes’ requirements.

Coordinate with the bridge manufacturer to update the loading requirements
based the latest building codes.

Perform analysis and prepare calculations for the bridge abutments based on
the latest building codes’ requirements.

Revise construction contract documents to incorporate latest building codes’
requirements.

Incorporate MND requirements into the contract documents.
Submit final plans and specifications to City for review and comment.

Modify contract document (per City’s direction) to incorporate permit
requirements issued by the City (CDD) and other permitting agencies.

Update the Engineer’s Estimate.

Incorporate results of tasks 1.1 through 1.9 (above) to prepare the final bid
documents (PS&E).

DPW: 850-20\Council\2022\022222\C| 5527 Conejo Canyons Bridge.docx

Page 4



